
The following table sets forth the summary information for the original receivable pools (including subsequent additions 

of pre-funded receivables) for past COAFT securitizations. There can be no assurance that the pool summaries for 

future securitizations will be similar to the information set forth below.

Static Pool Data for Capital One Auto Finance Trust

Summary Information for Prior Securitized Pools
Pool 2001-A 2001-B 2002-A 2002-B 2002-C 2003-A 2003-B 2004-A 2004-B 2005-A

Closing Date 7/26/2001 12/20/2001 4/23/2002 9/16/2002 12/17/2002 6/3/2003 11/18/2003 5/25/2004 10/7/2004 4/7/2005
Initial Cut-off Date 7/24/2001 12/17/2001 4/17/2002 9/10/2002 12/11/2002 5/28/2003 11/10/2003 5/19/2004 9/30/2004 3/31/2005
Subsequent Cut-off Date(s) 8/24/2001 1/09/02, 1/22/02, 2/06/02 5/21/2002 N/A N/A 8/7/2003 1/11/2004 N/A 11/22/2004 N/A

Original Pool Balance $928,961,749 $1,297,297,290 $1,300,813,002 $1,200,877,893 $851,076,307 $1,209,742,749 $1,075,320,277 $1,149,631,256 $1,662,053,624 $1,662,055,850
Original Number of Receivables 59,746 85,253 87,369 69,647 56,123 67,973 61,920 67,616 101,218 100,235

Average Receivable Balance $15,549 $15,217 $14,889 $17,242 $15,164 $17,797 $17,366 $17,002 $16,421 $16,582

Weighted Average Contract Rate 17.40% 16.38% 15.74% 14.99% 15.18% 13.26% 12.67% 12.58% 14.14% 15.07%

Weighted Average Original Term 64.75 62.87 63.07 65.59 64.26 63.64 64.08 65.09 66.03 66.94

Weighted Average Remaining Term 61.43 61.1 61.46 63.32 60.64 60.21 59.58 61.24 62.47 62.53

Weighted Average FICO Score 
(1)

573.5 577.34 582.05 597.33 596.18 607.92 610.23 610.12 601.96 592.33

Minimum FICO Score 382 425.00 418.00 442.00 427 471 463 484 434 463

Maximum FICO Score 830 828.00 829.00 831.00 811 817 811 838 834 812

90% FICO Range 
(2)

522-650 520-653 527-659 542-668 543-661 554-671 553-674 553-674 544-673 540-662
 Product Type                                            (% of

Aggregate Principal Balance) 

  New % 29.26% 22.63% 24.36% 36.00% 31.06% 31.06% 37.44% 40.61% 39.04% 34.14%

  Used % 70.74% 77.37% 75.64% 64.00% 68.94% 68.94% 62.56% 59.39% 60.96% 65.86%
 Contract Rate                                                     

(% of Aggregate Principal Balance) 

  3% - 3.99% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.08% 0.00% 0.00%

  4% - 4.99% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.44% 0.08% 0.07%

  5% - 5.99% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.10% 0.99% 0.31%

  6% - 6.99% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.54% 0.83% 0.79% 1.19% 4.30% 3.02% 0.45%

  7% - 7.99% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.73% 2.40% 2.46% 4.28% 2.44% 1.05% 1.02%

  8% - 8.99% 0.41% 0.84% 2.38% 2.62% 3.84% 4.17% 7.33% 6.45% 4.20% 1.98%

  9% - 9.99% 0.51% 0.92% 2.17% 3.96% 4.01% 6.90% 8.93% 7.74% 5.58% 3.81%

  10% - 10.99% 1.63% 2.02% 2.73% 4.76% 3.59% 9.77% 11.26% 10.24% 7.89% 4.90%

  11% - 11.99% 2.84% 2.74% 3.90% 5.53% 5.22% 11.65% 16.20% 11.94% 8.69% 5.84%

  12% - 12.99% 4.11% 6.41% 5.30% 7.03% 5.81% 11.06% 9.63% 11.11% 8.44% 7.88%

  13% - 13.99% 4.93% 6.27% 7.48% 11.32% 10.70% 17.94% 12.68% 12.60% 9.83% 10.34%

  14% - 14.99% 5.01% 8.39% 12.84% 11.23% 9.82% 12.73% 8.81% 10.43% 9.61% 11.77%

  15% - 15.99% 6.70% 16.83% 17.13% 12.54% 11.20% 10.62% 7.11% 8.83% 9.06% 12.09%

  16% - 16.99% 13.02% 18.68% 18.88% 14.41% 13.15% 7.36% 6.71% 5.72% 8.37% 11.50%

  17% - 17.99% 26.26% 19.59% 15.42% 11.68% 13.18% 2.86% 3.41% 3.83% 9.88% 12.69%

  18% - 18.99% 13.69% 8.19% 6.28% 6.27% 7.06% 1.05% 1.37% 1.51% 5.02% 6.13%

  19% - 19.99% 8.75% 5.04% 3.42% 3.16% 3.69% 0.40% 0.55% 0.67% 2.96% 3.52%

  20% - 20.99% 5.90% 2.37% 1.25% 1.67% 2.54% 0.11% 0.26% 0.29% 2.39% 2.71%

  21% - 21.99% 1.93% 0.88% 0.54% 0.96% 1.72% 0.06% 0.19% 0.17% 1.55% 1.55%

  22% - 22.99% 2.42% 0.49% 0.17% 0.45% 0.83% 0.04% 0.06% 0.08% 0.82% 0.86%

  23% - 23.99% 0.88% 0.16% 0.08% 0.13% 0.30% 0.01% 0.02% 0.03% 0.32% 0.31%

  24% - 24.99% 0.85% 0.19% 0.03% 0.01% 0.11% 0.00% 0.00% 0.01% 0.14% 0.12%

  25% and greater 0.15% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.02% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.12% 0.13%

Contract Rate (% of Aggregate Units

  3% - 3.99% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.06% 0.00% 0.00%

  4% - 4.99% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.36% 0.07% 0.07%

  5% - 5.99% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.94% 0.69% 0.26%

  6% - 6.99% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.41% 0.64% 0.66% 1.13% 3.27% 2.27% 0.36%

  7% - 7.99% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.37% 1.85% 2.13% 4.05% 2.23% 1.25% 0.79%

  8% - 8.99% 0.36% 0.81% 2.27% 2.13% 2.99% 3.85% 7.08% 5.74% 3.96% 1.57%

  9% - 9.99% 0.43% 0.83% 2.05% 3.17% 3.41% 6.66% 8.32% 7.04% 5.34% 3.20%

  10% - 10.99% 1.47% 2.23% 2.55% 3.88% 3.10% 9.37% 10.89% 9.32% 7.23% 4.17%

  11% - 11.99% 2.57% 2.43% 3.56% 4.74% 4.46% 10.77% 14.83% 11.44% 8.31% 5.17%

  12% - 12.99% 3.60% 6.69% 5.11% 6.39% 5.18% 10.50% 9.27% 10.97% 8.03% 7.02%

  13% - 13.99% 4.36% 5.63% 7.12% 10.81% 9.87% 18.12% 12.83% 12.93% 9.58% 9.29%

  14% - 14.99% 4.59% 7.60% 12.26% 11.09% 9.12% 12.88% 9.26% 10.97% 9.42% 10.87%

  15% - 15.99% 6.30% 17.35% 17.07% 12.77% 11.40% 11.92% 7.79% 10.03% 9.50% 11.66%

  16% - 16.99% 12.07% 18.25% 19.00% 15.42% 13.29% 7.72% 7.50% 6.52% 8.45% 11.80%

  17% - 17.99% 25.98% 19.66% 16.01% 12.91% 14.60% 3.27% 4.06% 4.63% 10.67% 14.80%

  18% - 18.99% 14.02% 8.44% 6.71% 7.31% 8.27% 1.27% 1.66% 1.90% 5.55% 7.26%

  19% - 19.99% 9.72% 5.42% 3.77% 3.75% 4.32% 0.51% 0.70% 0.88% 3.25% 4.19%

  20% - 20.99% 6.65% 2.62% 1.41% 2.01% 3.22% 0.18% 0.32% 0.39% 2.76% 3.46%

  21% - 21.99% 2.51% 1.01% 0.69% 1.13% 2.22% 0.08% 0.23% 0.22% 1.83% 2.02%

  22% - 22.99% 2.84% 0.57% 0.21% 0.53% 1.26% 0.07% 0.08% 0.10% 1.03% 1.22%

  23% - 23.99% 1.15% 0.21% 0.17% 0.17% 0.48% 0.02% 0.02% 0.04% 0.43% 0.46%

  24% - 24.99% 1.17% 0.25% 0.05% 0.01% 0.26% 0.02% 0.00% 0.01% 0.21% 0.19%

  25% and greater 0.19% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.04% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.18% 0.19%
 Geographic Distribution                                  

(% of Aggregate Principal Balance) 

  Top 1 State TX TX TX CA CA CA CA CA TX TX

  Top 1 State % 15.73% 15.06% 13.06% 15.33% 13.25% 14.91% 14.11% 13.70% 12.90% 13.47%

  Top 2 State GA CA CA TX TX TX TX TX CA CA

  Top 2 State % 8.59% 10.07% 10.59% 13.15% 13.10% 12.68% 11.73% 11.34% 11.96% 10.02%

  Top 3 State FL FL FL FL FL FL FL FL FL FL

  Top 3 State % 8.44% 7.98% 7.47% 7.58% 8.07% 8.07% 8.29% 8.17% 7.90% 7.72%

  Top 4 State CA GA PA GA GA GA GA GA GA OH

  Top 4 State % 7.70% 6.13% 6.91% 4.84% 5.13% 4.89% 5.01% 4.62% 4.35% 4.80%

  Top 5 State AL AL GA IL NY NY NY NY IL GA

  Top 5 State % 5.32% 4.87% 5.14% 3.54% 4.12% 4.48% 4.06% 3.73% 3.93% 4.65%
 Geographic Distribution                                  

(% of Aggregate Units) 

  Top 1 State TX TX TX CA TX CA CA CA TX TX

  Top 1 State % 14.85% 14.13% 12.27% 13.93% 12.41% 14.53% 13.55% 12.86% 12.20% 12.91%

  Top 2 State GA CA CA TX CA TX TX TX CA CA

  Top 2 State % 8.62% 10.22% 9.92% 12.57% 11.78% 12.22% 11.22% 10.75% 11.23% 8.98%

  Top 3 State FL FL PA FL FL FL FL FL FL FL

  Top 3 State % 8.30% 7.93% 7.47% 7.53% 8.02% 8.15% 8.30% 8.13% 7.92% 7.73%

  Top 4 State CA GA FL GA GA GA GA GA GA OH

  Top 4 State % 6.98% 5.99% 7.41% 4.95% 5.52% 4.84% 4.95% 4.53% 4.34% 5.13%

  Top 5 State AL AL GA NC NY NY NY NY OH GA

  Top 5 State % 5.76% 5.00% 5.06% 3.58% 4.32% 4.79% 4.30% 3.96% 4.20% 4.79%

(1) The FICO score of an obligor is calculated as the average of all available FICO scores at the time of credit application.

(2) A 90% FICO range of 520-650 has the meaning that 90% of the pool balance is composed of obligors with FICO scores between 520 and 650, with 5% 

obligor FICO scores (based on the aggregate outstanding principal balance of the receivables) exceeding 650 and 5% of obligor FICO score (based on the 

aggregate outstanding principal balance of the receivables) falling below 520.

Page 1 COAFT Summary



The following table sets forth the summary information for the original receivable pools (including subsequent 

additions of pre-funded receivables) for past COAFT securitizations. There can be no assurance that the pool 

summaries for future securitizations will be similar to the information set forth below.

Static Pool Data for Capital One Auto Finance Trust

Summary Information for Prior Securitized Pools
Pool 2005-B-SS 2005-C 2005-D 2006-A 2006-B 2006-C

Closing Date 6/2/2005 10/12/2005 12/1/2005 5/4/2006 8/4/2006 11/22/2006
Initial Cut-off Date 5/26/2005 10/3/2005 11/28/2005 4/27/2006 7/27/2006 11/14/2006
Subsequent Cut-off Date(s) 7/28/2005 N/A 1/22/2006 N/A 9/26/2006 N/A

Original Pool Balance $818,714,142 $2,209,946,266 $1,560,759,466 $2,997,275,207 $2,695,418,694 $1,886,792,877
Original Number of Receivables 44,064 123,219 87,189 186,970 157,248 110,435

Average Receivable Balance $18,580 $17,935 $17,901 $16,031 $17,141 $17,085

Weighted Average Contract Rate 14.01% 14.83% 14.66% 13.74% 14.25% 13.69%

Weighted Average Original Term 66.56 68.32 68.36 66.71 67.56 68.22

Weighted Average Remaining Term 65.34 65.21 65.7 61.93 64.68 64.25

Weighted Average FICO Score 
(1)

597.72 587.88 592.34 605.05 600.16 610.57

Minimum FICO Score 478 438 425 422 425 410

Maximum FICO Score 798 816 823 871 859 851

90% FICO Range 
(2)

536-669 529-657 531-663 531-671 532-669 535-691
 Product Type                                            (% of

Aggregate Principal Balance) 

  New % 37.14% 41.15% 35.39% 31.29% 32.77% 33.18%

  Used % 62.86% 58.85% 64.61% 68.71% 67.23% 66.82%
 Contract Rate                                                      

(% of Aggregate Principal Balance) 

  3% - 3.99% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.01%

  4% - 4.99% 0.02% 0.00% 0.00% 0.02% 0.03% 0.04%

  5% - 5.99% 0.22% 0.04% 0.06% 0.35% 0.22% 0.32%

  6% - 6.99% 1.05% 0.24% 0.31% 1.33% 0.77% 1.31%

  7% - 7.99% 2.25% 1.02% 1.32% 2.85% 1.74% 2.99%

  8% - 8.99% 5.12% 2.43% 3.00% 5.64% 3.83% 5.92%

  9% - 9.99% 7.28% 3.81% 5.10% 7.81% 6.87% 8.89%

  10% - 10.99% 8.29% 5.57% 6.80% 9.58% 8.08% 8.70%

  11% - 11.99% 7.96% 7.29% 8.15% 9.65% 9.26% 9.37%

  12% - 12.99% 8.79% 9.66% 9.76% 8.62% 10.03% 9.04%

  13% - 13.99% 9.66% 11.07% 10.17% 8.57% 9.44% 8.73%

  14% - 14.99% 9.94% 11.56% 10.44% 8.75% 9.54% 8.46%

  15% - 15.99% 9.49% 11.11% 10.08% 7.88% 8.93% 8.04%

  16% - 16.99% 9.28% 10.34% 9.39% 7.50% 8.30% 7.77%

  17% - 17.99% 9.04% 11.59% 10.41% 8.30% 9.46% 8.74%

  18% - 18.99% 4.93% 5.88% 5.57% 4.45% 5.01% 4.50%

  19% - 19.99% 2.76% 3.56% 3.47% 2.97% 3.01% 2.76%

  20% - 20.99% 1.90% 2.36% 2.72% 2.40% 2.24% 2.10%

  21% - 21.99% 1.08% 1.26% 1.55% 1.36% 1.37% 1.04%

  22% - 22.99% 0.56% 0.71% 0.88% 0.82% 0.80% 0.65%

  23% - 23.99% 0.26% 0.35% 0.56% 0.59% 0.63% 0.42%

  24% - 24.99% 0.07% 0.13% 0.21% 0.40% 0.40% 0.17%

  25% and greater 0.03% 0.02% 0.04% 0.15% 0.05% 0.03%

Contract Rate (% of Aggregate Units

  3% - 3.99% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.01%

  4% - 4.99% 0.02% 0.00% 0.00% 0.02% 0.05% 0.08%

  5% - 5.99% 0.17% 0.03% 0.05% 0.30% 0.46% 0.47%

  6% - 6.99% 0.85% 0.19% 0.25% 1.07% 1.10% 1.40%

  7% - 7.99% 1.89% 0.80% 1.15% 2.27% 1.98% 2.87%

  8% - 8.99% 4.49% 1.97% 2.67% 4.62% 3.79% 5.46%

  9% - 9.99% 6.58% 3.15% 4.58% 6.47% 6.48% 8.04%

  10% - 10.99% 7.61% 4.74% 6.19% 8.08% 7.43% 7.79%

  11% - 11.99% 7.41% 6.23% 7.37% 8.32% 8.43% 8.42%

  12% - 12.99% 8.17% 8.40% 8.91% 7.85% 9.30% 8.54%

  13% - 13.99% 9.09% 9.80% 9.39% 8.19% 8.83% 8.49%

  14% - 14.99% 9.64% 10.57% 9.80% 8.91% 9.12% 8.49%

  15% - 15.99% 9.65% 10.79% 9.79% 8.54% 8.76% 8.18%

  16% - 16.99% 9.81% 10.91% 9.62% 8.85% 8.43% 8.51%

  17% - 17.99% 10.16% 13.83% 11.79% 9.84% 9.83% 9.52%

  18% - 18.99% 5.73% 7.21% 6.38% 5.37% 5.59% 5.14%

  19% - 19.99% 3.37% 4.61% 4.18% 3.77% 3.51% 3.21%

  20% - 20.99% 2.51% 3.20% 3.46% 3.02% 2.65% 2.47%

  21% - 21.99% 1.45% 1.71% 2.00% 1.78% 1.73% 1.30%

  22% - 22.99% 0.81% 1.09% 1.23% 1.06% 1.02% 0.80%

  23% - 23.99% 0.40% 0.53% 0.80% 0.79% 0.83% 0.54%

  24% - 24.99% 0.13% 0.22% 0.32% 0.61% 0.60% 0.23%

  25% and greater 0.04% 0.03% 0.06% 0.28% 0.08% 0.04%
 Geographic Distribution                                  

(% of Aggregate Principal Balance) 

  Top 1 State TX TX TX TX TX TX

  Top 1 State % 12.79% 14.32% 12.10% 14.22% 13.70% 11.75%

  Top 2 State CA CA FL CA CA CA

  Top 2 State % 10.54% 9.33% 8.75% 12.95% 10.68% 11.22%

  Top 3 State FL FL CA FL FL FL

  Top 3 State % 8.21% 7.07% 7.45% 5.96% 6.46% 7.21%

  Top 4 State GA GA GA GA GA GA

  Top 4 State % 4.68% 5.18% 5.24% 4.56% 5.01% 5.09%

  Top 5 State IL OH LA VA IL IL

  Top 5 State % 4.38% 5.04% 4.28% 3.68% 4.25% 4.56%
 Geographic Distribution                                  

(% of Aggregate Units) 

  Top 1 State TX TX TX TX TX TX

  Top 1 State % 12.07% 13.67% 11.44% 12.53% 12.08% 11.27%

  Top 2 State CA CA FL CA CA CA

  Top 2 State % 9.83% 8.31% 9.08% 12.00% 10.56% 10.60%

  Top 3 State FL FL CA FL FL FL

  Top 3 State % 8.01% 7.07% 6.54% 6.30% 6.60% 7.19%

  Top 4 State OH OH GA GA GA GA

  Top 4 State % 4.82% 5.48% 5.19% 4.58% 4.88% 4.94%

  Top 5 State GA GA OH IL IL IL

  Top 5 State % 4.52% 5.14% 4.22% 4.10% 4.65% 4.64%

(1) The FICO score of an obligor is calculated as the average of all available FICO scores at the time of credit application.

(2) A 90% FICO range of 520-650 has the meaning that 90% of the pool balance is composed of obligors with FICO scores between 520 and 650, with 

5% of obligor FICO scores (based on the aggregate outstanding principal balance of the receivables) exceeding 650 and 5% of obligor FICO score (based 

on the aggregate outstanding principal balance of the receivables) falling below 520.
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